
_________________________________________________________________________________
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

Issued on: Monday, 25 February 2019

Governance Services Officer for this meeting Christine Rothwell
Senior Governance Officer

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
____________________________________________________________________
To all Members of the

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Panel is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:   Room 008, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU

Date:      Tuesday, 5th March, 2019

Time:     5.00 pm
____________________________________________________________________
Items for Discussion:

1. Apologies for absence 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 11th December, 2018 (Pages 1 - 10)

5. Public Statements 
(A period not exceeding 20 minutes for statements from up to 5 
members of the public on matters within the Panel’s remit, proposing 
action(s) which may be considered or contribute towards the future 
development of the Panel’s work programme).

Public Document Pack



A.     Items where the Public and Press may not be excluded 
6. Doncaster Youth Council Update (Pages 11 - 16)

7. Children and Young People's Mental Health in Doncaster (Pages 17 - 
40)

8. To Reconfigure the Doncaster Children's Trust as an Arms Length 
Management Company (Pages 41 - 54)

9. Social Mobility Opportunity Area Programme (Pages 55 - 68)

10. Behaviour Improvement Programme (Pages 69 - 82)

11. Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan 2018/19 (Pages 83 - 102)

MEMBERSHIP OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

Chair – Councillor Neil Gethin
Vice Chair – Councillor Lani-Mae Ball

Councillors Nick Allen, Jane Cox, Sean Gibbons, Nikki McDonald, John Mounsey, 
Frank Tyas and Sue Wilkinson

Education Co-optees*
John Hoare
Bernadette Nesbit

Invitees:
Jim Board (UNISON)

*Education Co-optees are invited to attend the meeting and vote on any Education 
functions which are the responsibility of the Authority’s Executive. They may also 
participate in but not vote on other issues relating to Children and Young People.



DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 11TH DECEMBER, 2018

A MEETING of the CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL was held in ROOM 007 A&B, CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER on 
TUESDAY, 11TH DECEMBER, 2018 at 5.00 PM

PRESENT:

Chair - Councillor Neil Gethin

Councillors Lani-Mae Ball, Nick Allen, Jane Cox, Sean Gibbons, John Mounsey, 
Frank Tyas and Sue Wilkinson

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

DMBC;

Damian Allen – Director of People
Riana Nelson - Assistant Director Partnerships and Operational Delivery
Lee Golze – Head of Commissioning and Transformation 
Paul Thorpe - Quality and service Improvement Manager
Deborah Burton - Engagement Manager

DCST;

James Thomas - Senior Head of Service: Performance and Improvement
Mark Douglas - Chief Operating Officer
Rob Moore – Finance Manager
 
Other Councillors;

Councillor Kevin Rodgers
Councillor Dave Nevett

Other Attendees;

Aidan Nicol – Young Advisor
Members from the Youth Parliament

ACTION
115.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were made by Councillor Nikki McDonald, John 
Hoare and Bernadette Nesbitt.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4.



116.  TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING. 

None

117.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

Councillor John Mounsey declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda 
Items No.8 Attendance Strategy, by virtue of his role as Chair of 
Governors at Danum and Adwick.

118.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 5TH 
SEPTEMBER 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 5th September 2018, 
were agreed as a true record.

[...]
e’s Mental 

Health

September 2018

P
age 25



Background

P
age 26



Context 

The Children and Young People’s Mental Health and Wellbeing Taskforce was

established in September 2014 to consider ways to make it easier for children, young

people, parents and carers to access help and support when needed and to improve how

children and young people’s mental health services are organised, commissioned and

provided.

The Case for Change

o Mental health problems cause distress to individuals and all those who care for them.

One in ten children needs support or treatment for mental health problems.

o Mental health problems in young people can result in lower educational attainment

o 75% of mental health problems in adult life (excluding dementia) start by the age of

18.

o Early intervention avoids young people falling into crisis and avoids expensive and

longer term interventions in adulthood

P
age 27



Future in Mind (2015)
The Future in Mind (2015) report set out 5 key principles considered to be fundamental to

creating a system that properly supports the emotional wellbeing and mental health of

children and young people.

These principles are as follows:

o Promoting resilience, prevention and early intervention

o Improving access to effective support – a system without tiers

o Care for the most vulnerable

o Accountability and transparency

o Developing the workforce

The following slides will detail Doncaster’s progress against each of the key themes.

P
age 28



Promoting resilience, Prevention and Early Intervention 
To act early to prevent harm by investing in universal services, supporting families and those who care for children, building resilience through
to adulthood. We also want to develop and implement strategies that support self-care.

NHSE Rating: Fully Confident

Local Rating: Very Good

Progress

o 85% of schools/colleges have an identified mental health lead

o Since the CAMHs worker has been embedded in the front door, the CAMH
[...]
positive

engagement with the ICS.

o It would have been helpful for you to outline the recommendations and

findings from your recent peer review exercise undertaken with

Barnsley CCG and the best practice review undertaken by the Intensive

Support Team, as both of these highlighted areas of good practice and

key achievements which should be celebrated within your plan.

P
age 36



NHSE Recommendations 

o Your plan could have been further strengthened through

greater inclusion of examples of children and young people

engagement activities and outputs (i.e. posters, photographs),

patient and carer feedback and case studies.

o This would also help to make your plan more engaging to

children and young people. The development of an

introductory ‘easy to read’ summary section, co-produced with

children and young people, has proven effective elsewhere

and this may be something you also wish to consider.

P
age 37



The Green Paper: Trailblazer

o Doncaster has been selected as a Trailblazer site to pilot the recommendations of the

Green Paper

o We are one of 6 sites across the North of England and 22 sites Nationally

o Doncaster will be piloting: Mental Health Support Teams (MHSTs) in schools to

include special schools and EHE and also piloting the CAMHs 4 week wait

o Successful schools have been informed and various coproduction workshops will be 

arranged over the coming months to include CYP and school staff   

o The MHSTs should be fully operational by December 2019 as the majority of the staff 

that will form these teams will be attending nationally led training from February 2019

o A multi-agency communications and engagement plan has been developed and led

by the Head of Communications for Rotherham and Doncaster CCGs to ensure a

consistent and managed approach across the respective pilot sites

P
age 38



Improving Mental Health Assessments for LAC: Pilot

o Doncaster has been successful in being selected as one of 9 sites nationally to

pilot a new mental health assessment framework for LAC.

o This work is being led by The Anna Freud Centre and provides Doncaster, our

providers and most importantly our CYP with an opportunity to directly influence

and shape this framework

o The new framework will be piloted between July 2019- July 2020 and a National

Learning event will take place in autumn 2020

o We have decided to focus on children aged between 8 -12 years old. We are

aware from the work on the Doncaster Place Plan, that this group of young

people often face challenges when trying to achieve permanence and are often

looked after for a long period of time. Children that enter care aged between 8

and 12 years will spend an average of 1100 days in care.

o The pilot is currently in the planning and mobilisation phase and updates will be

provided as appropriate

P
age 39



Questions 

P
age 40



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
                    

 
 
To the Chair and Members of the  
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
TO RECONFIGURE THE DONCASTER CHILDREN’S TRUST AS AN ARMS 
LENGTH MANAGEMENT COMPANY 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Councillor Nuala 
Fennelly, Cabinet 
Member for Children 
Young People and 
Schools. 

All Yes 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1. The Children and Young People Panel (CYP) is asked to receive a report on 
the proposal to change the governance of Doncaster Children’s Services 
Trust (DCST) to an Arm’s Length Management Company wholly owned by 
Doncaster Council and to amend the existing contract to deliver specified 
children’s social care services functions on behalf of the Council. This report 
is attached at Appendix A and will be presented to Cabinet on 12th March 
2019. 

2. As part of the Panel’s role in understanding the proposed change of 
arrangements the CYP Panel is asked to receive and note the information 
on the propo
[...]
no specific Equality Implications associated with this report. 
 
CONSULTATION 
 
16. No specific consultation has taken place in respect of this report. The 

consultation taken in respect of the proposed decision is set out in the 
attached report. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
17. None 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
Name: Andrew Sercombe  Title: Governance & Member Services Manager 
  
Tel: 01302 734354 email: Andrew.sercombe@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
Scott Fawcus 
Assistant Director Legal & Democratic Services  

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 

 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 

                    
To the Chair and Members of   
 
CYP O&S         5 March 2019 
Cabinet         12 March 2019 
 
 
TO RECONFIGURE THE DONCASTER CHILDREN’S TRUST AS AN ARMS LENGTH 
MANAGEMENT COMPANY. 
  

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) Wards Affected Key Decision 

Councillor Nuala Fennelly,  
Cabinet Member 

All Yes  

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. This paper outlines the proposal to change the governance of Doncaster Children’s 

Services Trust (DCST) to an Arm’s Length Management Company wholly owned by 
Doncaster Council and amend the existing contract to deliver specified children’s 
social care services functions on behalf of the Council. 

 
2. Following a review of the governance arrangements conducted by the Department 

for Education parties have reached a consensus over the options to change the 
company structure, which are detailed in this paper. 

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
3. The report does not contain exempt information. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4. It is recommended that the contents of this report are noted and that the following 

are recognised and agreed to: 

a. Change the current Articles of Association of Doncaster Care Services Trust 
(DCST) and create an Arm’s Length Management Company. 

b. Revise the underpinning contract to support provision of a sustainable social care 
offer. 

c.
[...]
.uk 
 
 
Contributor 
Angela Harrington 
Commissioning Manager 
Learning and Opportunities: Children and Young People 
Telephone: 01302 862676   
Email: Angela.Harrington@doncaster.gov.uk 

Page 53

file:///C:/Users/DebbieHo/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/P7RD4PD7/Memorandum%20of%20Understanding%20November%202013.pdf
file://///doncaster.gov.uk/DMBC/CYPS_Commissioning_and_Opportunities/5.%20Children's%20Commissioning/TRUST/Monitoring/ALMO/$i8%20cab%20190214%20childs%20serv.doc.pdf
file:///C:/Users/DebbieHo/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/P7RD4PD7/April%202014%20Project%20Plan%20doc.pdf
file:///C:/Users/DebbieHo/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/P7RD4PD7/4148%20DCST%20Progress%20Report%202%20July%202014.htm


This page is intentionally left blank



 
                    
 

 
 
 
 
 
To the Chair and Members of the  
Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel    Date: 5th March 2019 
 
SOCIAL MOBILITY OPPORTUNITY AREA PROGRAMME 
 

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) Wards Affected Key Decision 

Cllr Nuala Fennelly  
Lead Member 
Children, Young People and Schools 

All Yes 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. This paper provides detail regarding the Doncaster Opportunity Area Programme, the 

progress that has been made since the plan was published in January ’18. 
 

2. The programme has made significant progress since you were last briefed on this work, 
in total over £6m has been allocated to a variety of projects and programmes aligned 
with our priorities and the ambition is to have allocated the full budget by the end of this 
academic year. 

 

3. Early successes, include: the summer programme, on which you have already received 
briefing; training for primary teachers where we have seen really positive engagement 
and early feedback on the quality of training available and the establishment of a careers 
hub to share best practice around careers education information advice and guidance 
and the deli
[...]
umbers of fixed term exclusions and managed moves, 
high rates of persistence absence and poor educational outcomes for children and young 
people in alternative provision. This provision is currently funded from high needs block 
DSG.  

2. Our review of Behaviour provision within the borough established that there was a need 
to address some key issues. Exclusions and persistent absenteeism are high by 
comparison to the national average, that compared to other authorities there is no 
shortage of Alternative Provision (AP) places but there is a shortage of specialist 
provision for young people with Social Emotional Mental Health (SEMH) needs and 
communication and interaction needs. There is a need also to ensure that our AP offer 
reflects specific needs of young people and supports effective reintegration into 
mainstream settings.  

3. A report was presented to cabinet in April 2018 outlining a three year plan for behaviour. 
This plan aimed to reset the ‘graduated provision’ for Doncaster so that there was 
increased collective responsibility and support for increased capacity within mainstream 
schools alongside the creation of a new landscape for high quality provision beyond 
schools. As a borough we will seek to build mainstream capacity through a range of 
services and events aimed at developing skills and understanding, including a new 
behaviour Outreach offer and an assessment and reintegration centre. 
 

4. The new landscape for provision involves the setting up of the Big Picture Learning 
school, the commissioning of new specialist provisions for SEMH and Communication 
and Interaction needs. These new provisions will replace the existing Learning Centre 
provision following a two-year de-commissioning process. Our consultation with schools 
revealed broad support for the new ‘graduated provision’ and a preference for the council 
to act commission AP on behalf of the school system through an Alternative Provision 
framework where the council commissions and quality assures a range of provision on 
behalf of the wider system. 

 

5. There is a sense of collective responsibility and purpose evident across the Team 
Doncaster partnership to address the issues that schools in Doncaster face. Building on 

Date:  5/03/2019    

Page 69

Agenda Item 10.



the evidence of the Children and Young People’s Plan the Education & Skills 
Commission seeks to strengthen schools by improving the quality of teaching and 
learning, improving teacher recruitment and retention, and by ensuring that there is a 
broad and balanced curriculum that both meets the needs of pupils and the labour 
market. This is reflected in our ‘Raising aspiration and achievement strategy’, which sets 
out how local partnerships will impact upon school provision and outcomes. Behaviour, 
along with attendance, forms one of the three strands of the work of the Doncaster 
Growing Together Inclusion board, which provides overall governance for this strategy. 

 
6. This report sets out a summary of work, which has been undertaken, so far, in the first 

year of this strategy. 

 

EXEMPT REPORT 
 
7. This report is not exempt. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

8. To note the work undertaken by the council since September 2018 and the current 
position in relation to the development of partnerships of schools in the borough. To 
continue to monitor the impact of this work following subsequent release of key data, as 
there is no current up to date data available for this period in relation to fixed-term 
exclusions. 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
9. In addition to absence and exclusions it is also known that young people that are 

accessing alternative provision due to their behaviour do not fare well academically and 
struggle to progress later on in life. Furthermore, due to their limited engagement in 
learning and the environments they grow up in, they are at a higher risk of engaging in 
risk taking behaviours/anti-social/
[...]
Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and 
Local Government (MHCLG) 
for the establishment of a 
Rapid Rehousing Pathway 
(RRP) for rough sleepers.

Portfolio 
Holder for 
Housing and 
Equalities

Portfolio 
Holder for 
Housing and 
Equalities

Pat Hagan, Head of 
Localities and 
Town Centre  
pat.hagan@doncas
ter.gov.uk

Open

26 Mar 2019 Doncaster to become a host of 
the Rugby League World Cup 
2021 (Information only)

Portfolio 
Holder for 
Public Health, 
Leisure and 
Culture

Cabinet Dean Wiffen  
dean.wiffen@doncas
ter.gov.uk

Open

4 Jun 2019 Approval to enter into Funding 
Agreement with Sheffield City 
Region to be able to draw 
down SCRIF approved funding 
for the delivery of the A630 
West Moor Link Improvement 
Scheme.

Portfolio 
Holder for 
Business, 
Skills and 
Economic 
Development

Cabinet Michael Eardley, 
Stronger 
Communities Co-
ordinator Tel: 01302 
735916 
michael.eardley@do
ncaster.gov.uk

Open

P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes of the meeting held on 11th December, 2018
	6. Doncaster Youth Council Update
	7. Children and Young People's Mental Health in Doncaster
	Mental Health Appendix

	8. To Reconfigure the Doncaster Children's Trust as an Arms Length Management Company
	Trust Arrangements Appendix 1

	9. Social Mobility Opportunity Area Programme
	SMOA Annex A
	SMOA Annex B

	10. Behaviour Improvement Programme
	Behaviour Transformation Programme Appendix A

	11. Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan 2018/19
	Work Plan Appendix 1
	Work Plan Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 5TH MARCH, 2019

A MEETING of the CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL was held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE, 
DONCASTER on TUESDAY, 5TH MARCH, 2019 at 5.00 PM

PRESENT:

Chair - Councillor Neil Gethin

Councillors Lani-Mae Ball, Nick Allen, Jane Cox and Frank Tyas

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Councillor David Nevett

Debbie Hogg, Director Corporate Resources
Leanne Hornsby, Assistant Director Commissioning and Business Development
David Bishop, Assistant Director Learning and Opportunities
Lee Golze, Head of Business Transformation and Strategic Commissioning
Debbie Burton, Engagement Manager
Mandy Burns, Participation Officer

Alex Winter, Young Advisor
Alannah White, Youth Councillor
Jaylen Tracey, Youth Councillor

APOLOGIES:

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sean Gibbons, 
Nikki McDonald, Sue Wilkinson and Hoare

ACTION
1 TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 

PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING. 

There were no items where the press and public would be excluded 
from the meeting.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11TH DECEMBER, 2018 



RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting be agreed as a correct 
record.

4 PUBLIC STATEMENTS 

There we no public statements made at the meeting.

5 DONCASTER YOUTH COUNCIL UPDATE 

Connected Council  Doncaster Growing Together Theme

Members of the Youth Council provided a presentation updating the 
Panel on the Youth Council Elections and Knife Crime Campaign.

With regard to the Youth Council Elections, all schools were sent 
promotional information, Youth Councillors promoted it within their own 
schools, ward Councillors were asked for support within their 
catchment area and a film was produced and shown within all schools.  
The Application to stand as a Youth Councillor was undertaken through 
a Google form and webpage.

It was explained that Knife Crime was a priority campaign for young 
people and through the Youth Council’s “Make your Mark” consultation 
event, it was identified as a the second biggest concern across 
Doncaster for 11 to 18 year olds.

The Youth Council has met with Chief Superintendent Shaun Morley 
and Detective Superintendent Una Jennings to discuss how young 
people and partners were tackling knife crime to keep young people 
safe.  

Youth Councillors were planning facilitated focus groups in schools to 
gather information from young people looking at concerns, perceived 
views, gang related issues and peer pressure.

Following the presentation, discussion specifically addressed the 
following areas:

Youth Council Membership – the current membership had increased by 
5 schools.  All categories were canvassed including young apprentices 
and pupils who were home schooled.  Two schools in the Borough had 
not taken part in encouraging young people to take part in the 
Elections.

With regard to pupils who had chosen to undertake Elective Home 
Education, it was noted that being part of the Youth Council gave 
young people the opportunity to acquire a sense of belonging.

Additional to school representatives, there were also seats on the 



Youth Council for LGBTQ+, Doncaster College, LADDER, Young 
Careers, CICC and Visual/Hearing impairment.

Knife Crime – South Yorkshire was positioned 7th nationwide for 
problems relating to knife crime but that was mainly issues being 
experienced in Sheffield.  

It was stressed by Youth Councillors that information presented to 
children and young people needed to be delivered in a way that was 
not frightening and that they learnt it was ok to run away from a 
dangerous situation.

It was noted that Year 9 pupils were receiving 
information/presentations on knife crime, however, concern was 
expressed that younger children were already in contact with Knife 
Crime and therefore, “Make Your Mark” had been introduced to Young 
Advisors to specifically seek Primary School issues.

A Member outlined that young people in her ward were not surprised 
by the amount of knife crime and expressed strong concern that gangs 
were travelling into the area from cities like Sheffield.

It was noted that week commencing 11th March, there were many knife 
amnesty areas, with Sheffield undertaking a week long operation.  

The Chair concluded the discussion by thanking the Youth Councillors 
for highlighting the issues to the Scrutiny Panel and invited them to 
attend a future meeting in the 2019/20 civic year.

RESOLVED:  That the discussion be noted and work being undertaken 
by the Youth Council, particularly relating to combatting knife crime, be 
supported.

6 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S MENTAL HEALTH IN 
DONCASTER 

Doncaster Caring Growing Together theme

The Panel was provided with a presentation relating to tackling children 
and young people’s mental health.  Members were informed of 
progress made by the Taskforce established in September, 2014 to 
address how mental health services were organised, commissioned 
and provided.  The Future in Mind (2015) report set out principles that 
were fundamental to creating a system to support and Doncaster’s 
progress was outlined for each theme.

It was highlighted during discussion that:

 one in ten children need support or treatment for mental health 
problems;



 still a minority of children and young people have a diagnosis;
 it can result in lower educational attainment in young people;
 75%of mental health problems start by the age of 18;
 Early intervention avoids young people falling into crisis;  and
 There was a lot of need around emotional well-being;

Trailblazer (The Green Paper) – Doncaster had been selected to pilot 
the recommendation of this paper, one of 22 sites nationally, and would 
include the piloting of mental health support teams in mainstream and 
special educational needs schools, which should be fully operational by 
December 2019.  Staff training would be led nationally from February 
2019.  

With regard to waiting times for a medical assessment, Doncaster was 
currently 34 days with the aim of achieving 28 days.

The Young Advisor confirmed that they had taken part in the 
Trailblazer campaign addressing the most appropriate type of 
information to be provided and on what platforms.

It was noted that the Trailblazer sites would have a mental health lead.

Improving Mental Health Assessment for Looked After Children (LAC): 
Pilot – Doncaster had also been selected as one of 9 sites nationally to 
pilot a new mental health assessment framework for LAC.  It was being 
led by The Anna Freud Centre and gave children and young people 
and providers the opportunity to directly influence and shape this 
framework.

Health Champions – It was confirmed that they held varying levels of 
expertise and training had been identified.  

Strategy Development – A young advisor stated how pleased she was 
when she learnt that this piece of work was being undertaken as it was 
still the most important issue that young people felt they faced.  
However, reassurance was sought that it was being carried out at a 
people level ensuring they received the correct help, rather than high 
level showing numbers in documents.

Children’s Plan – the Young Advisors had been holding interviews and 
developed a report to be presented to the Director and Cabinet 
Member identifying gaps in service.

Access to support – A 24/7 All Age Crisis telephone line was available, 
however, a Member stressed that young people may not like to use the 
phone, but prefer different options, including texting or online chat and 
asked that this be taken into consideration.  It was highlighted that 
positive quotes could be posted in bite size pieces because this is what 
young people would respond to.



It was acknowledged that this was a fair point and an area that would 
be investigated.  It was outlined that not many telephone calls had 
been received and was an area that was being addressed.

With regard to pastoral care, concern was expressed with regard to the 
inconsistency of access to services across the Borough, but it was 
stressed that partners would know they were doing a good job when 
the service was being openly discussed.  It was stressed that Members 
needed to know how they could signpost people to access the services 
they require.

RESOLVED:  That the discussion be noted and the increased use of 
modern technology be investigated to reach young people more easily.

7 TO RECONFIGURE THE DONCASTER CHILDREN'S TRUST AS AN 
ARMS LENGTH MANAGEMENT COMPANY 

Connected Council Doncaster Growing Together theme

The Panel was presented with a report outlining the change of 
governance of Doncaster Children’s Services Trust (DCST) to an Arm’s 
Length Management Company owned by Doncaster Council.

It was noted that various company models had been addressed to 
provide sustained improvement and reduced risk, in terms of financial 
and performance position.  The branding of the company would remain 
the same.

A Board would be constituted to direct the Company’s affairs, with the 
Department for Education (DFE) being prescriptive about the skill sets 
required, to ensure a focused lead.  

It was noted that future finance and performance reports would be 
provided to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee on a 
quarterly basis.

RESOLVED:  That the proposed recommendations for Cabinet’s 
consideration, be supported.

8 SOCIAL MOBILITY OPPORTUNITY AREA PROGRAMME 

Doncaster Learning Growing Together Theme

The Panel gave consideration to a report that detailed progress made 
against the Social Mobility Opportunity Areas Programme Plan 
published in January 2018.

It was noted that significant progress had been made with over £6m 
being allocated to a variety of projects and programmes with the 
ambition to have allocated the full budget by the end of this academic 



year.  It was outlined alongside this funding the programme brought 
£2.75m of Essential Life Skills funding.

Members were briefed on progress on the following four priorities:

 Solid foundations for primary children;
 Brilliant teaching and leadership at secondary
 No career out of bounds;
 Opportunity for All.

It was stressed however that challenges remained around ensuring the 
school sector was able to engage and that investment had an ongoing 
impact.

Children’s University – Members wished to ensure that all children 
were receiving the opportunity to realise their potential and if they 
wished, attend university when older.  They were pleased to see 
funding being rolled out to more disadvantaged schools and following 
detailed discussion, it was noted that the Russel University programme 
was only part of a wider offer addressing academic capability.

It was stressed that education was the most significant social mobility 
for young children, ensuring their gain social skills for future life.

Aspiration and determination – in Doncaster there was real 
determination ensuring outcomes for all was addressed, for example 
the current work on education and skills project.  It was stressed that 
there were many ongoing activities in Doncaster with the lively desire 
to ensure outcomes were realised.

Members stressed that a cultural change in Doncaster was required 
and telling children in Doncaster they were valued was essential.  
Engagement was required from businesses in addition to educational 
establishments.

The Panel recognised and was aware that partners could provide the 
opportunity for a child to reach their aspiration but once they reached 
secondary school, there were many distractions therefore, there was 
the need to educate parents.

Schools not engaging with the SMOA – in response to queries raised, it 
was explained that there were actions in place to address future 
engagement with schools that had not engaged, to ensure that children 
were all receiving the same opportunity.

RESOLVED:  that the update and discussion be noted.

9 BEHAVIOUR IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 



Doncaster Learning Growing Together Theme

A report was presented to the Panel relating to the high number of 
fixed term exclusions and managed moves in Doncaster’s schools and 
how this was being addressed through the three year plan for improved 
behaviour.

Members noted the establishment of the Big Picture Learning School, 
the commissioning of new specialist provision for Social Emotional 
Mental Health and communication and interaction needs.  It was 
stressed that there was the sense of collective responsibility and 
purpose evident across the Team Doncaster partnership to address the 
issues Doncaster’s schools face.

Pupil Referral Unit (PRU) – there was the need for this facility to be 
more of an assessment centre to ensure children and young people 
were returning to main stream education.  It was noted that pupils were 
now classed as being a guest at a PRU where a package of support 
was established, and they were not removed from their school register.

Support and Challenge – this was a role undertaken by the Local 
Authority, and was now in a position where officers were working with 
everyone to understand best practices.  Conversations with schools 
were continuing with regard to accountability around exclusions.

It was noted that in January, 2019 all Secondary Heads met for the first 
time in many years, and there was support for this to continue.  An 
Education and Skills summit had also been arranged to take place 
during the Summer term.

RESOLVED:  That the SEND and Inclusion Strategy and Attendance 
update be considered at the next meeting.

10 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 2018/19 

The Chair highlighted the Scrutiny work programme and Council’s 
Forward Plan of Key decisions to the Panel and requested that items 
be suggested for consideration during the 2019/20 period.

Members suggested the following items be recommended for 
consideration at the Panel’s work planning session in June.

 July 2019 Meeting:  SEND and Inclusion Strategy and 
Attendance update;

 Academies and Local Authority relationships;
 Home schooling following bullying incidents;  and
 Invite to the Youth Council.

RESOLVED:  That the discussion be noted and the following be 



considered for inclusion in the 2019/20 work plan:

 July 2019 Meeting:  SEND and Inclusion Strategy and 
Attendance update;

 Academies and Local Authority relationships;
 Home schooling following bullying incidents;  and
 Invite to the Youth Council.


